
, 
L_EGISLATI V _E _FIL_E 

FileIDNo. / 3 - I ~v r 
Introduction I>ate 6-12-2013 

Enactment No. ___ I :b ........ _""'""'l+-l:idz ........ ..__ __ 
EnactmentI>ate b } fiJ(!? 
By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

& {> I 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

June 12, 2013 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D. , Superintendent 
Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Planning & Management, 
Building & Grounds and Custodial Services 

Change Order No. 1 with McGuire & Hester for Madison Middle School 
Modernization Project in an amount of ($40,386.00) decreasing the 
cmTent contract from $1 ,359,500.00 to $1 ,319, 114.00. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with McGuire & Hester for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Madison 
Middle School Modernization Project in the amount not to exceed ($40,386.00) 
decreasing the current contract from $1,359,500.00 to $1,319, 114.00. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the Madison Middle School Modernization Project. Funding for the project is 
«Funding_ Source». 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to -3.02% of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $1,359,500.00 

Amount$ Percent% 
Changes Due to Owner Requested Change ($40,386.00) 

~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~+--~~~~~ 

3.02% 
(Preliminary Change Order No. 1) 

~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~+--~~~~~ 

TOTAL ($40,386.00) 3.02% 



DISCUSSION 
The work added by this change order includes: 

Item No. Description Reason Requested by 
PCO#l For the purpose of closing Owner Requested Change District 

out the project 

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current CO 1 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as % of contract 
Contract completion date as of this CO 1 

RECOMMENDATION 

$1,359,500.00 
$0.00 

$1,359,500.00 
($40,386.00 

$1,319,114.00 
3.02% 

November 2, 2012 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with McGuire & Hester for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Madison 
Middle School Modernization Project in the amount not to exceed ($40,386.00) 
decreasing the current contract from $1 ,359,500.00 to $1 ,319, 114.00. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

FUNDING SOURCE 
The funding source for this change order is the General Obligation Bond-Measure B. 
The scope of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the 
$1,359,500.00. The total budget for this project is $1 ,319, 114.00. 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. 1 which includes: Madison Middle School Modernization Project PCO 
(Preliminary Change Order) Number: 1 

Key Codes: 2459901813-6271 



OA~\LAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
IJ1vn.to11 ol I .1 1lil1 Q<t; fll ,111111110 ;incl M.tH;t!1u11umt · Phonu •IQ 0/U H 3R ~ · I f\X !d0·87!l · 16GO 

PROJF.Cl: 

OWNER: 

M,1111 Oil 

M.td1 •,on I 1n ld 

CON rRACTOR : Md j11111 : /I. 111? lt ·1 

!lllOH H;11lr1qd /\ve 1111n 

O.ikl ,111d , Cl\ !lilflO:I 

CHANG ORDER NO. 01 

l>l\IE : 

US/\ l-ILE NO. : 

OS/\ l\PP NO .: 

OlJSl1 PRQ,IECTll: 

rnoJ CT MGft: 

Ii'/ I 0/:10 I i' 

O:HU!J :i 

W1I NmvlJy 

lho l.01111 , 11 .lur is null11111rnd 111111,1k11111<' 1.hn1111ns 11';11·<1 In ll1n S111n111nry.1nd <111sn1h1·d 111 Ch;inuu Otdor /\1t ;1cf1111011t whn11 lhl: Ch,111qo: 

011h11 Ii.r s 1101111 ;rpp11iv11d 

U11qioc1I Co11tr,11 t !lun1 
Nut Ch,1 11 1J11hy111•w1011 ~ly 11ulhrn11rn l Clt.11111' ' Clf(lf' 1" 

I hu Cu11lr,1rl """ 111n11 lo lhi» 1 "·"'!l" orrh •1 
I hu Co11hnd '°'"" w1!1 IH1 ht11\1 , i'ud/dn~• """'"' ' 
lho N1 1w C1111lr ,11 :l ~ 11111111 .lud l11!) lhu 1:1ta11qo 0111 111 w1ll lic 

Ch.111!1 " 01dor po rc11nl.1qi: nl h;1"" < ontr,11.I 

11111 C:u11l1.11t'" 1,h.inqr d l1y (0) i'oru (;nlorul .1r Onyi; 
r,01111.11 .l 1.11111plol10111l.1lu ""of llti" <; ti:11rnn Ord«r ll11'1h11 1• 1 ~ . 

l\11provotl . 
Arc:hltcr.t of llocord 

/\pprovr.tl : l\pprovoll : 

/_ 

Flor.lrlcnl CH Slr11r.1urnl E11!Ji11oor M!!cha11lc;il E1111l11ci:r 

IJ.llu 

( $4-0, 3 8'2°) ($'1 , lllPOOj FA 
, /

1 
31~ 11 t.1.-~PA 

Approv1:(! : 
Ulvl ~ lo11 o f tho St.1t o /\rr.hll •r. I 

l).oli: 

IJ d 1ys 
1111111111 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Divis ion of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

Change Order 1-2 (Rev ised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

Madison 

Madison Field 

Oakl and Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester 

9009 Railroad Avenue 

Oakland, CA 94603 

PCO# 1 

Descripti on: Ded uctive Change 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSA APP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

DEDUCT 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Reason: For the purpose of clos ing out the project. 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

2 Owner Requested Change 

Change Order 2-2 (Revi sed 1/19/2006) 

CO #1 (1 PCO's) 

Total : 

12/1 0/2012 

03039-3 

Wil Newby 

($41 , 100.00) 

($41 ,100.00) 



File ID Number: 13- I LO\_ __ 
Introduction Date: t,,. / 1-y\ \3-
Enactment Number: ~ - 11 i:.~ 
Enactrnef)t Date: ~-}\-3-
By: () , !:>.-

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
l'.>111 \ .. ,, t I I , • 11.1 ' I'' ' ••>4•"J , , t. J l.t ,1, 1 1 q ~· • · •11f l'l "°" 't" 4l 10 ~ 7 '.) {' J,., · r i'\ \ S i t) 311 t !K 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

I ' I{( JJI l : I M ndison 1)/\1 1 12/10/2012 

DSA rll F 

IJS/\ Ari' 

M:idlson Ficlcl 

CUN 11 </\C I ( m M Guiro & Hc~tcr 

1'1\1 >JI C I Ml •I< Wit Ncwl>y uu.,n rr~n,1 03Q39-3 

v .. u ow l11mihy d1r t:h:d lo 11wk • llm 11Hl11 :alml 1lo ,111q1:(i; )11111111 ~ :0 11t r;1 .I Who11 siy rind by tho Owoor " n<I r()(;nlv11d hy tho Contr(l lrn . this 
1hw11rnr•11t 111:1 111 111"' o lf1•('11vn m1111 11<11. 1toly ,ind tho Co11lr:11·tor sh.ill pm1.uml ns wilh ll1p .h.i t1!JOS <l r, ::a:ol >< :d hnlow An olf1r.1a l r.honwi orcln r 
1:;111111 b11 lssu1;tl I< h1llow l!P 11l1 1lr, 111uh111i11. 11y 1;h.1111 11 p1 vpo ;1111 ·1 ·uon a , pvs:;liilo. 

Cl IN mAl ; I Ill< I U COMI 'll 11 1111!· SI ( , lil>N UNI Y 

1 ll S t: 1'11 ' ll (IN 

C:ll l 11 '/ 

l ~ I 1\S( >N 

I Ill ll 11l Jlll flKl'f' ol 1 ln:.111q 0111 llH: IJ lll j<'< I 

A I I J\ <; 11~1( NI~; 

I h•• lll<lp11:,od " ""b of :ul111sh11011l lu 111 \ C1111h.11 I 1'1 h:11 1111d Conlr u;I ll1n• i ;11 11 " ' full1 w1f:-

J\1tl<>lflt l ol (, h 1ll H)ll 1\1 JI) .; Ill I HIC I 

.; I lllllJl 0 11111 I i11 10 I Mt1loli.1h Nul lo I x1rn11 I 

v Cont rm:l(I• h• 1m.11:1mll w1lh W'Jrk1 l 11~11l uu l lt ttt 11 , u 1w 1 lo 'l~tl"!t+j~I ~J tlij ,-l1w1 ~ Wltll-lo-lw 
tlol r11 1111111«'-"lt9r rwvi w..;ml 11~JHll~llw1 

I 1mu l:x lrn1:;11111 : 

I i11 ;1I i'lic11 l- 6\ l 1 \ O.:> ) 

IJ.ih " l t.. I\ -\ 1-z._::.. ' '2-. 

<' 

I 11 BY, 

eA11i.rf.l't. 
.I ol lkc.vrd Oolo 

W VII Wi.1111 Y: J\Cl<NZ "" 7c 1JLOr ll11v 

fl / F(J ,, I 
( .Jfi;i : t~ 

~~~~. 
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secret: , 

Board of Educatior 

'/'*g 
· iba fe( t3 /t?:, 

President, Board of Education 



Madison Madison Field 
Project No. 03039-3 
400 Capi strano Drive 
Oakland, CA 94603 

PCO Description 

Completed 

Removal and Disposa l of Asbestos Cement Pipe 

2 Stonn Drain Changes Related to RF! # l 

Furn ishing Vin yl Banners From Lee's Signs 

Status 

Completed 

Completed 

Completed 

4 Revising the Structural Section of the Track Around Completed 
the Football Field 

5 Added Fence Completed 

6 Fence Repair Completed 

7 Proposed Community Access Poi nt (West) Completed 

Date 

7/27/2012 

7127/20 12 

7/30/20 12 

7/30/2012 

8/3 1/20 12 

9/4/2012 

9/4/2012 

Summary for Completed (7 items) 
Subtotal: 

i 5 W ~ C..(3;> - Pl fpl".cq+t.>'°\ ((£--

Monday, December 10, 20 12 

Proposed 
Dollar Amount 

$8 18.8 1 

$6,024.82 

$323.36 

($ 18,032.00) 

$29,061.65 

$9,2 14.95 

$ 1,487.8 1 

$28,899.40 

AED Summary Log 

NTE Amount 

$8 18.81 

$6,024.82 

$323.36 

($ 18,032.00) 

$29,06 1.65 

$9,2 14.95 

$ 1,487.8 1 

$28,899.40 

Approved 
Amount 

$8 19.00 

$6,025.00 

$323.00 

($ 18,032.00) 

$29,062.00 

$9,2 15.00 

$ 1,488.00 

$28,900.00 

l71'f 

Days Req'd Code CO 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

,t 2·9 , { C{ . oD 
} 

Page I of 2 



Madison Madison Field 
Project No. 03039-3 
400 Capistrano Drive 
Oakland, CA 94603 

PCO Description 

Monday, December IO, 20 12 

Status Date 

Grand Totals: 

AED Summary Log 

Prnposed NTEAmount Approved Days Req'dCode CO 
Dollar Amount Amount 

$28,899.40 $28,899.40 $28,900.00 

AED RolluQ 

Original Alilowance !Budget $70,000 

Approved 

Completed $~ '2~~1y PA-
For Approval 

Pricing 

Total AEDs $.2&;9e0 zq, {,/<(- tU 
AEDlBalance $41 ,100 lt.f D, '3 Y-' ft\ 

Page 2 of 2 



CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist OWorkers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 9009 Railroad Avenue CA Zip 94603 

Telephone 510-632-7676 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes 0 No Worked as an OUSD employee? 0 Yes X No 

OUSD Project# 03039 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 5-24-2012 
Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date) 12-31-2012 

Total Contract Not To Exceed 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) If Amendment, Changed Amo 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Office before completmg reqws1t1on 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 

9599 Measure B 2459901813 6271 $40,386.00 

$ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Charles Love Phone 510-535-7081 I Fax I 510-535-7082 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

Signature ~ Date Approved _)--Jf,_ (y 
General Counsel, D'ei)artment of Facilities Planning and Management 

2. 

xJ A- Date Approved 
Signature 

Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planni1!9-<lnd-Management ,.-__ / 

• I G (__ ~Date Approved S/ ~<.,' 3. 
Signature - I -
President, Board of Education 

/ I 

4 . 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 5/21/2013 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


